869.

APPROVAL, NOTES OF CLEARVIEW RURAL SCHOOL DISTRICT, LORAIN COUNTY, OHIO, \$5,000.00.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, May 25, 1933.

Retirement Board, State Teachers Retirement System, Columbus, Ohio.

870.

APPROVAL, BONDS OF MAPLE HEIGHTS, CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO, \$24,000.00.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, May 25, 1933.

Retirement Board, State Teachers Retirement System, Columbus, Ohio.

871.

APPROVAL, LEASE TO RESERVOIR LAND AT LAKE ST. MARYS, OHIO, FOR THE RIGHT TO OCCUPY AND USE FOR GOLF COURSE AND PUBLIC PARK PURPOSES—NORTH SHORE GOLF CLUB.

Columbus, Ohio, May 25, 1933.

HON. EARL H. HANEFELD, Director of Agriculture, Columbus, Ohio.

Dear Sir:—This is to acknowledge the receipt of a recent communication from the chief of the bureau of inland lakes and parks in the division of conservation in your department submitting for my examination and approval a certain reservoir land lease in triplicate which has been executed by the conservation commissioner to the North Shore Golf Club of Celina, Ohio. By the lease here in question, there has been granted to the North Shore Golf Club for the stated term of fifteen years the right to occupy and use for golf course and public park purposes a narrow strip of reservoir lands on the north shore of Lake St. Marys, subject to the condition provided for therein, among others, that said lessee, its successors and assigns shall agree to leave the walkway not less than sixteen feet in width along the waterfront for the free use of the public.

Upon consideration of this lease, which provides for an annual rental of sixty dollars payable semi-annually, I find that the same has been properly executed by the conservation commissioner and by the North Shore Golf Club by

the hand of its secretary, acting pursuant to a resolution duly adopted by the board of directors of said club.

Upon consideration of the provisions of this lease and the conditions and restrictions therein contained, I find that the same are in conformity with statutory provisions relating to leases of this kind and that none of said provisions and conditions are in conflict with any statutory enactment. This lease is accordingly approved by me as to legality and form as is evidenced by my approval endorsed upon the lease and upon the duplicate and triplicate copies thereof.

This lease and the duplicate and triplicate copies thereof, duly approved by me, are herewith returned.

Respectfully,

JOHN W. BRICKER,

Attorney General.

872.

APPROVAL, BONDS OF SHAKER HEIGHTS VILLAGE SCHOOL DISTRICT, CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO, \$10,000.00.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, May 25, 1933.

Retirement Board, State Teachers Retirement System, Columbus, Ohio.

873.

APPROVAL, BONDS OF SHAKER HEIGHTS VILLAGE SCHOOL DISTRICT, CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO, \$6,000.00.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, May 25, 1933,

Retirement Board, State Teachers Retirement System, Columbus, Ohio.

874.

APPROVAL, BONDS OF WARREN TOWNSHIP RURAL SCHOOL DISTRICT, TRUMBULL COUNTY, OHIO, \$6,000.00.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, May 25, 1933.

Retirement Board, State Teachers Retirement System, Columbus, Ohio.